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Sample: N=2,077 Adults 18-39 Across 20 Countries
Interviewing Period: 21-31 January 2020

Mode: Online

Directed by: John Della Volpe, SocialSphere, Inc.

EISENHOWER

FELLOWSHIPS

Introduction (translated into 10 languages): Thank you for participating in this important global survey on the future of
education. Your honest and candid opinions are valuable and very much appreciated. The survey should take less than
10 minutes to complete, and all your answers are confidential.

1.  Areyou..?

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Male 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Female 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
2. Whatis your age?
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
18-29 52% 52% 52% 52% 52% 52%
30-39 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%

3. What is the highest level of education you've completed?

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Less than College 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
College grad 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Post grad 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

4. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Employed FT 50% 54% 53% 30% 42% 60%
Employed PT 13% 13% 12% 14% 18% 10%
Self-employed 10% 10% 7% 22% 9% 5%
Student 16% 1% 18% 21% 19% 17%
Not/looking 8% 8% 8% 12% 8% 5%
Not/not looking 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3%

5. Allin all, do you think that things in your country are:

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Generally
headed in the
right direction 41% 35% 31% 20% 64% 65%
Off on the
wrong track 36% 48% 43% 37% 12% 22%
Not sure what
direction the
country is
headed in 23% 17% 25% 43% 24% 13%

6. How would you rate the overall performance of the public school system (before college) in your country today?

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Excellent 14% 9% 10% 6% 21% 30%
Good 37% 29% 38% 36% 46% 45%
Only fair 31% 33% 36% 39% 22% 18%

Poor 18% 29% 17% 19% 1% 7%
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Thinking about your country’s future, please indicate how important the following issues are to you:
(Scale: 1=Not at all important > 7=Extremely important)

[NOTE: This series of questions were randomized. In this topline, they are ranked by importance based on mean
score.]

7. Health care

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 79% 82% 79% 84% 81% 70%
Net: Neutral 19% 16% 19% 15% 15% 28%
Net: Important 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Mean 6.22 6.28 6.18 6.43 6.31 5.97
8.  Quality of education
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 76% 82% 72% 81% 79% 67%
Net: Neutral 22% 17% 26% 18% 15% 31%
Net: Important 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2%
Mean 6.13 6.31 6.00 6.33 6.11 5.87
9. Job creation
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 74% 77% 68% 84% 77% 70%
Net: Neutral 23% 21% 30% 12% 18% 28%
Net: Important 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2%
Mean 6.08 6.13 5.91 6.39 6.20 5.92

10. Access to higher education

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 68% 75% 57% 78% 76% 60%
Net: Neutral 30% 23% 40% 20% 20% 38%
Net: Important 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Mean 5.92 6.07 5.63 6.30 6.08 5.71
11. Poverty
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 66% 73% 63% 73% 66% 53%
Net: Neutral 30% 23% 34% 18% 27% 45%
Net: Important 4% 4% 3% 8% 7% 2%
Mean 5.77 5.96 5.73 5.90 5.68 5.47
12.  Government corruption
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 65% 75% 53% 74% 56% 63%
Net: Neutral 29% 21% 40% 16% 34% 32%
Net: Important 7% 4% 7% 11% 11% 5%
Mean 5.68 6.00 5.42 5.83 5.28 5.60
13. Climate change
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 58% 63% 62% 53% 43% 57%
Net: Neutral 36% 32% 33% 40% 42% 40%
Net: Important 6% 5% 5% 7% 15% 3%

Mean 5.54 5.68 5.69 5.38 4.92 5.57
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14. Race (or ethnic/religious) relations
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 45% 48% 42% 50% 41% 41%
Net: Neutral 44% 45% 45% 38% 39% 50%
Net: Important 11% 7% 13% 12% 20% 9%
Mean 5.02 5.22 4.89 5.16 4.69 4.93
15. Gun violence
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 49% 63% 39% 49% 49% 41%
Net: Neutral 36% 29% 45% 32% 28% 43%
Net: Important 15% 8% 16% 19% 23% 16%
Mean 4.99 5.57 4.72 4.83 4.74 4.72
16. Immigration
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 38% 43% 39% 36% 30% 34%
Net: Neutral 53% 50% 49% 51% 54% 61%
Net: Important 10% 7% 11% 12% 16% 6%
Mean 4.90 5.12 4.88 4.78 4.45 4.90
17. Strong relationship with the U.S.
* Not asked to respondents from the U.S.
Total *Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 39% 38% 32% 49% 40% 41%
Net: Neutral 50% 48% 58% 43% 47% 51%
Net: Important 10% 13% 10% 7% 13% 8%
Mean 4.86 4.74 4.59 5.24 4.90 5.04
18. Strong relationship with China
* Not asked to respondents from China
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA *Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 27% 31% 19% 34% 33% 25%
Net: Neutral 60% 57% 68% 55% 52% 58%
Net: Important 13% 12% 13% 10% 15% 17%
Mean 4.51 4.63 4.27 4.74 4.62 4.36
19. In general, do you have more in common with:
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
People your
age living
outside your
country 42% 38% 46% 41% 43% 43%
People older
than you living
in your country 58% 62% 54% 59% 57% 57%
20. Inthe next 20 years, do you believe that the world will be:
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
More peaceful 31% 28% 18% 39% 32% 45%
Less peaceful 45% 45% 57% 41% 47% 31%
About same as
it is now 24% 27% 26% 20% 21% 24%
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How important is it that the public education system in your country prepare students to:
(Scale: 1=Not at all important > 7=Extremely important)
[NOTE: This series of questions were randomized. In this topline, they are ranked by importance based on mean
score.]
21. Read and write
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 79% 85% 78% 80% 83% 69%
Net: Neutral 19% 14% 20% 19% 14% 29%
Net: Important 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Mean 6.23 6.40 6.24 6.33 6.32 5.86
22. Be good citizens
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 72% 79% 63% 75% 78% 66%
Net: Neutral 26% 18% 34% 23% 19% 32%
Net: Important 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Mean 6.00 6.17 5.75 6.12 6.25 5.86
23. Be happy
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 71% 74% 70% 70% 74% 70%
Net: Neutral 25% 24% 27% 25% 20% 27%
Net: Important 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Mean 5.98 6.05 5.97 5.92 6.04 5.90
24. Stay safe from violence and physical harm
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 71% 72% 70% 74% 7% 68%
Net: Neutral 25% 26% 26% 21% 18% 30%
Net: Important 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2%
Mean 5.95 6.00 5.86 6.01 6.04 5.89
25. Be free thinkers
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 68% 7% 67% 67% 61% 60%
Net: Neutral 28% 19% 29% 28% 30% 36%
Net: Important 4% 3% 4% 6% 8% 4%
Mean 5.85 6.13 5.82 5.80 5.60 5.62
26. Respect your country
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 65% 68% 54% 69% 82% 62%
Net: Neutral 31% 28% 38% 28% 15% 35%
Net: Important 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 2%
Mean 5.76 5.84 5.36 5.91 6.29 5.76
27. Enter the workforce
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 63% 65% 64% 59% 61% 62%
Net: Neutral 33% 30% 34% 38% 33% 34%
Net: Important 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Mean 5.67 5.69 5.79 5.63 5.56 5.60
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28. Think critically
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 61% 71% 56% 69% 41% 57%
Net: Neutral 34% 25% 40% 26% 48% 40%
Net: Important 5% 5% 4% 5% 11% 3%
Mean 5.66 5.94 5.52 5.85 4.99 5.60
29. Have knowledge of your country’s history
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 62% 65% 58% 55% 72% 62%
Net: Neutral 34% 30% 40% 39% 22% 36%
Net: Important 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2%
Mean 5.66 5.73 5.59 5.48 5.88 5.67
30. Go to college
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 59% 68% 45% 66% 75% 51%
Net: Neutral 37% 29% 51% 32% 22% 41%
Net: Important 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7%
Mean 5.63 5.87 5.26 5.86 6.12 5.32
31. Vote
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 60% 67% 57% 54% 55% 60%
Net: Neutral 35% 28% 38% 38% 37% 38%
Net: Important 5% 5% 5% 9% 8% 2%
Mean 5.59 5.79 5.52 5.39 5.44 5.59
32. Compete globally
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Important 56% 59% 47% 65% 68% 53%
Net: Neutral 39% 37% 47% 31% 25% 44%
Net: Important 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3%
Mean 5.51 5.56 5.22 5.75 5.77 5.47
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How would you rate the performance of your country's public education system on the following factors?
(Scale: 1=Poor > 7=Excellent)

[NOTE: This series of questions were randomized. In this topline, they are ranked by performance based on mean
score.]

33. Read and write

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 52% 48% 51% 50% 61% 55%
Net: Neutral 42% 45% 44% 41% 33% 42%
Net: Poor 6% 7% 6% 10% 5% 3%
Mean 5.32 515 5.32 525 5.68 5.45

34. Go to college

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 39% 37% 31% 37% 58% 46%
Net: Neutral 51% 51% 60% 51% 36% 48%
Net: Poor 10% 12% 9% 13% 6% 7%
Mean 4.91 476 4.70 4.79 553 517

35. Have knowledge of your country’s history

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 39% 33% 34% 35% 55% 48%
Net: Neutral 51% 54% 55% 53% 38% 45%
Net: Poor 1% 14% 12% 12% 7% 6%
Mean 4.83 4.59 4.68 4.67 5.48 5.19
36. Respect your country
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 39% 33% 29% 35% 67% 51%
Net: Neutral 50% 54% 57% 50% 26% 44%
Net: Poor 1% 13% 13% 15% 6% 6%
Mean 4.83 4.63 4.43 4.62 5.82 5.30
37. Be good citizens
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 38% 35% 26% 37% 61% 49%
Net: Neutral 50% 50% 63% 49% 34% 44%
Net: Poor 1% 14% 12% 15% 5% 6%
Mean 4.82 4.60 4.51 4.62 5.60 5.30

38. Stay safe from violence and physical harm

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 36% 30% 31% 31% 51% 48%
Net: Neutral 50% 52% 55% 50% 34% 46%
Net: Poor 14% 18% 14% 19% 15% 6%
Mean 4.67 4.40 4.51 4.39 5.11 5.24

39. Vote

Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 35% 36% 30% 33% 39% 41%
Net: Neutral 51% 49% 56% 55% 44% 50%
Net: Poor 13% 15% 14% 12% 17% 9%

Mean 4.66 4.65 4.44 4.60 4.67 4.98
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40. Enter the workforce
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 34% 32% 26% 27% 40% 48%
Net: Neutral 53% 53% 60% 52% 49% 47%
Net: Poor 14% 15% 14% 22% 11% 5%
Mean 4.63 4.52 4.40 4.21 4.91 5.26
41. Be happy
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 36% 32% 28% 34% 50% 48%
Net: Neutral 48% 50% 52% 48% 37% 46%
Net: Poor 16% 18% 20% 18% 13% 7%
Mean 4.58 4.40 4.23 4.43 5.08 5.14
42. Be free thinkers
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 34% 32% 28% 31% 42% 43%
Net: Neutral 50% 49% 56% 49% 41% 49%
Net: Poor 16% 19% 16% 20% 16% 8%
Mean 4.52 4.40 4.31 4.30 4.78 5.00
43. Think critically
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 31% 30% 25% 27% 35% 40%
Net: Neutral 54% 52% 60% 52% 47% 53%
Net: Poor 15% 18% 15% 21% 18% 7%
Mean 4.46 4.35 4.31 417 4.52 5.01
44. Compete globally
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Net: Excellent 30% 26% 22% 23% 45% 42%
Net: Neutral 55% 56% 64% 56% 38% 52%
Net: Poor 15% 18% 14% 20% 17% 7%
Mean 4.45 4.24 4.27 4.11 4.83 5.06
45. Country
Total Americas Europe Africa MENA Asia-Pacific
Argentina 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Australia 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
Brazil 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Chile 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
China 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
Colombia 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Egypt 5% 0% 0% 0% 50% 0%
France 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
Germany 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
India 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
Italy 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
Kenya 5% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0%
Mexico 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Nigeria 5% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0%
Romania 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
Saudi Arabia 5% 0% 0% 0% 50% 0%
South Africa 5% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0%
South Korea 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
Spain 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
USA 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Methodology:

Respondents for this survey were selected from among those who have registered to participate with Lucid partners. The goal
of the survey was to collect 100 responses of adults between 18 and 39 years old, balanced by gender, in 20 countries. The
survey was translated from English and available in Arabic, Chinese (Simplified), French, German, Italian, Korean,
Portuguese, Romanian and Spanish (Spanish and Spanish Latin). In order to allow for comparisons, countries were weighted
to the same gender (50% male, 50% female), age (52% 18-29, 48% 30-39), and education (25% less than college graduate,
50% college graduate, 25% graduate or professional school graduate) distributions. Because the sample is based on those
who initially self-selected for participation in the panel rather than a probability sample, no estimates of sampling error can be
calculated. All sample surveys and polls may be subject to multiple sources of error, including, but not limited to sampling
error, coverage error, and measurement error.



